

No. 13-462

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY;  
CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION;  
CITGO EAST COAST OIL CORPORATION,  
v. *Petitioners,*

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.;  
TSAKOS SHIPPING & TRADING, S.A.;  
AND UNITED STATES,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SOUTH JERSEY PORT  
CORPORATION, GLOUCESTER TERMINALS,  
LLC, GREENWICH TERMINALS, LLC,  
DELAWARE RIVER STEVEDORES, INC.,  
PENN TERMINALS, INC., PENN WAREHOUSING  
& DISTRIBUTION, INC., HORIZON  
STEVEDORING, INC., KINDER MORGAN  
ENERGY PARTNERS L.P., THE PHILADELPHIA  
REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY, THE  
INTERNATIONAL LIQUID TERMINALS  
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN FUELS &  
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS  
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
OF PORT AUTHORITIES, NUSTAR ASPHALT  
LLC., THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF  
THE PORT OF NEW ORLEANS, AND THE  
LAKE CHARLES HARBOR & TERMINAL AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GEORGE R. ZACHARKOW\*  
MATTIONI, LTD.  
399 Market Street, Suite 200  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 629-1600  
GZacharkow@mattioni.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	14
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To Supreme Court Precedent.....	14
II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong From a Policy Standpoint Because It Unnecessarily and Unjustifiably Reallocates Risks in an Uneconomic Manner, Creates Uncertainty, and Undermines Uniformity. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander Hamilton Life Ins. Co. v. Government of Virgin Islands</i> , 757 F.2d 534, (3d Cir. V.I. 1985).....	4
<i>Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1871). ....	3
<i>Gatlin Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 207, (4th Cir. N.C. 1999).....	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	3
<i>In re Complaint of Waterstand Marine, Ltd.</i> , 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6150 (E.D. Pa. June 23, 1988).....	4
<i>In re Nautilus Motor Tanker Co.</i> , 85 F. 3d 105 (3d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Italia Societa per Azioni di Navigazione v. Oregon Stevedoring Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 315 (1964).....	14
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 1976 AMC 355 (E.D. Pa. 1975), affirmed 547 F.2d 1161 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	7, 14
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	4
<i>Limar Shipping, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 324 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. Mass. 2003) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Burnett</i> , 173 U.S. 436 (1899).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Texas E. Transmission Corp. v. Tug Captain Dann</i> , 898 F. Supp. 198, (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trade Banner Line, Inc. v. Caribbean S.S. Co.</i> , S.A., 521 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1975) ....	12
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Assoc. v. Trinidad Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 1447 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Sexton Cove Estates, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 1293, (5th Cir. Fla. 1976) .....	4
<i>Western Bulk Carriers v. United States</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22371 (E.D. Ca. 1999).....	13, 14, 15
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	6
 STATUTES	
33 CFR § 164.33 .....	7
48 CFR § 252.236-7002 .....	20
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 2703(a)(3) .....	7
Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972, 33 U.S.C. § 1221, <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1232b.....	16
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. § 401, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
§ 10, 33 U.S.C. § 403 .....	4
§ 15, 33 U.S.C. § 409 .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
§ 19, 33 U.S.C. § 414 .....	16
§ 20, 33 U.S.C. § 415 .....	16
River and Harbor Act of March 3, 1899, 33 U.S.C. 410 <i>et. seq.</i> (1991) .....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Dictionary of International Trade</i> , Edward G. Hinkelman (7th Ed. 2006) .....	12
Intertanko, US Ports and Terminal Safety Study (PTS), 1996 .....	21, 22
John Huston, <i>Hydraulic Dredging</i> (1986)...	15
